

*Vinita*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA.  
FIRST APPEAL NO.108 OF 2012.**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WORK  
DIVISION ...Appellant.  
VI  
VS  
DATTARAM SHANKAR BANDEKAR  
AND ANR., ...Respondents.

Mr. T. Gawas, AGA holding for Ms. S. Kamat, AGA, for the  
appellant.

Ms. R. Pereira, Advocate for the respondents.

**CROSS OBJECTION NO.2 OF 2013.  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 108 OF 2012.**

DATTARAM SHANKAR BANDEKAR  
AND ANR., ...Appellants.  
VS  
THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WORK  
DIVISION ...Respondent.

Ms. R. Pereira, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. T. Gawas, AGA holding for Ms. S. Kamat, AGA, for the  
respondent.

**FIRST APPEAL NO.106 OF 2012  
WITH  
MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 204 OF 2019.**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WORK

DIVISION ...Appellant.  
VI  
VS ...Respondents.  
VASANT SHANKAR BANDEKAR

Ms. S. Linhares, AGA, for the appellant.

**CROSS OBJECTION NO.3 OF 2013.**

**IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 106 OF 2012.**

VASANT SHANKAR BANDEKAR AND  
14 ORS., ...Appellants.  
VS  
THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WORK  
DIVISION VI ...Respondents.

Ms. S. Linhares, AGA, for the respondent.

**FIRST APPEAL NO.105 OF 2012.**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WORK ...Appellant.  
DIVISION VI  
VS  
GURUDAS K. BANDEKAR AND 7  
ORS., ...Respondents.

**CROSS OBJECTION NO.4 OF 2013.**

**IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 105 OF 2012.**

GURUDAS K. BANDEKAR AND 7

ORS., ...Appellants.  
VS  
THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WORK  
DIVISION VI ...Respondents.  
Mr. T. Gawas, AGA holding for Ms. S. Kamat, AGA, for the appellant  
in FA 105 of 2012.

**CORAM: SANDEEP K. SHINDE, J.**  
**DATE: 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Pending the First Appeal no.108 of 2012 and cross objections therein, original respondent had passed away. The appellants to take steps to bring his legal representatives on record; likewise cross objectionist shall also take steps to bring legal representatives of respondent no. 2 on record.
- 2.** In First Appeal No. 106 of 2012, the learned Addl. Govt. Advocate for the appellants submits that appellants have removed all office objections and therefore remark on the board may be deleted.
- 3.** In view of the order dated 1.4.2022, in Misc. Civil Application No.726 of 2019, office remark in First Appeal No.106/2012 stands deleted.
- 4.** Learned Addl. Govt. Advocate for the appellants in First Appeal No.108 of 2012 submits that estate of respondent

no.2(deceased) is being represented by the other respondents on record. Therefore, he prays for formal amendment.

**5.** Appellants and cross objectionist to carry out consequential amendments within two weeks from today.

**SANDEEP K. SHINDE,J.**